May be Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement) (“FSP APB 14-1”). FSP APB 14-1
requires the liability and equity components of convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon
conversion to be separately accounted for in a manner that reflects the issuer’s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate. To
allocate the proceeds from a convertible debt offering in this manner, a company would first need to determine the
carrying amount of the liability component, which would be based on the fair value of a similar liability, excluding
any embedded conversion options. The resulting debt discount would be amortized over the period during which the
debt is expected to be outstanding as additional non-cash interest expense. FSP APB 14-1 was effective for financial
statements for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years, and has
been applied retrospectively for all periods presented. The Company has determined its non-convertible borrowing
rate would have been 11.7% at issuance. The effect of adoption of FSP APB 14-1 was as follows:

Three months ended
March 31, 2008

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

Interest expense, net $ (11,981) $ (590) $ (12,571)
Income tax benefit 7,811 223 8,034
   Net loss attributable to International Coal Group, Inc. (11,546) (367) (11,913)

Three months ended
March 31, 2008

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net loss $ (11,539)(1) $ (367) $ (11,906)
Amortization of deferred finance costs and debt
discount 706 782 1,488
Deferred income taxes (7,811) (222) (8,033)

Additions to property, plant, equipment and mine
development (33,876) (193) (34,069)

(1)  Amount reflects immaterial adjustment of $7 related to the Company’s retrospective adoption of SFAS No. 160.

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

12

7

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

13

INTERNATIONAL COAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

March 31, 2009
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Business Combinations—In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (Revised 2007), Business Combinations
(“SFAS No. 141(R)”). SFAS No. 141(R) will significantly change the accounting for business combinations. Under

[…]

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

38

INTERNATIONAL COAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

March 31, 2009
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(15) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of its consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2009, the Company
identified an error in the application of SFAS No. 158 on its employee benefits liability. The Company had not
previously recorded the unfunded status of its black lung obligation as a liability in its statement of financial position
or recognized changes in the funded status of the obligation in the year in which the changes occurred through
comprehensive income. This error resulted in an overstatement of the employee benefits liability and accumulated
other comprehensive loss and an understatement of the deferred tax liability as of March 31, 2009. The Company does
not believe these errors are material to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As
Originally

Filed

Correction
for

Application
of SFAS
No. 158

As
Restated

March 31, 2009
Employee benefits $ 63,768 $ (4,533) $ 59,235
Deferred income taxes 49,852 1,714 51,566
Total liabilities 846,516 (2,819) 843,697
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,113) 2,819 (2,294)
Total International Coal Group, Inc. stockholders' equity  511,271 2,819 514,090
Total stockholders’ equity 511,335 2,819 514,154

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As
Originally

Filed

Correction
for

Application
of SFAS
No. 158

As
Restated

Three months ended March 31, 2009
Amortization of accumulated postretirement benefit
obligation $ 73 $ (98) $ (25)

Other liabilities 2,984 98 3,082
Three months ended March 31, 2008
Amortization of accumulated postretirement benefit
obligation $ 107 $ (237) $ (130)

Other liabilities (180) 237 57

23

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

39

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A contains forward-looking statements that are not statements of historical fact
and may involve a number of risks and uncertainties. We have used the words “anticipate,” “believe,” “could,” “estimate,”
“expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “predict,” “project” and similar terms and phrases, including references to assumptions, in this

[…]

May be Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement) (“FSP APB 14-1”). FSP APB 14-1
requires the liability and equity components of convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon
conversion to be separately accounted for in a manner that reflects the issuer’s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate. To
allocate the proceeds from a convertible debt offering in this manner, a company would first need to determine the
carrying amount of the liability component, which would be based on the fair value of a similar liability (excluding
any embedded conversion options). The resulting debt discount would be amortized over the period during which the
debt is expected to be outstanding as additional non-cash interest expense. FSP APB 14-1 was effective for financial
statements for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years, and has
been applied retrospectively for all periods presented. We have determined our non-convertible borrowing rate would
have been 11.7% at issuance. The effect of adoption of FSP APB 14-1 was as follows:

Three months ended
March 31, 2008

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Adjusted

Interest expense, net $ (11,981) $ (590) $ (12,571)

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

58

Income tax benefit 7,811 223 8,034
   Net loss attributable to International Coal Group, Inc. (11,546) (367) (11,913)

34

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

59

Three months ended
March 31, 2008

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net loss $ (11,539)(1) $ (367) $ (11,906)
Amortization of deferred finance costs and debt
discount 706 782 1,488
Deferred income taxes (7,811) (222) (8,033)

Additions to property, plant, equipment and mine
development (33,876) (193) (34,069)

(1)  Amount reflects immaterial adjustment of $7 related to our retrospective adoption of SFAS No. 160.

Business Combinations. In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (Revised 2007), Business Combinations
(“SFAS No. 141(R)”). SFAS No. 141(R) will significantly change the accounting for business combinations. Under
SFAS No. 141(R), an acquiring entity will be required to recognize all the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a
transaction at the acquisition-date fair value with limited exceptions. SFAS No. 141(R) will change the accounting
treatment for certain specific acquisition-related items including: (i) expensing acquisition-related costs as incurred,